ub comp ltc
1
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Long Term Care Services
UB-04 Completion: Long Term Care Services
Page updated: February 2025
The UB-04 claim form is used to submit claims for Nursing Facility Level A (NF-A) and
Nursing Facility Level B (NF-B) services.
‹‹Most claims for these services may also be submitted through ASC X12N 837 v5010 claim

Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Long Term Care Services
Page updated: January 2024
Table of LTC Facility Type Code Descriptions (Item 4)
Code Facility Type
18  Hospital – Swing Beds
21  Skilled Nursing – Inpatient (including Medicare Part A)
22  Skilled Nursing – Inpatient (Medicare Part B only)
23 Skilled Nursing – Outpatient
28  Skilled Nursing – Swing Beds
65  Intermediate Care –Level I
66  Intermediate Care – Level II
ub comp ltc
6
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Long Term Care Services
Page updated: January 2024
Required Claim Form Items Table (continued)
Item Medi-Cal Claim Description
5.  Federal Tax Number. Not required by Medi-Cal.
6 Statement Covers Period
(From–Through). In six-digit MMDDYY (Month, Day, Year) format, enter the
dates of service included in this billing. Bill only up to one calendar month of
service at a time. Be sure the authorization dates on the TAR cover the period
billed. For example, April 5, 2023, is written 040523.
Note: When a patient is discharged, the thru date of service must be the
discharge date. When a patient expires, the thru date of service must be the
date of death.
7  Unlabeled. Not required by Medi-Cal.
8a  Patient Name – ID. Not required by Medi-Cal.
8b Patient Name. Enter the patient’s last name, first name and middle initial (if
known). Avoid nicknames or aliases.
9a thru e  Patient Address. Not required by Medi-Cal.
10 Birthdate. Enter the patient’s date of birth in an eight-digit MMDDYYYY
(Month, Day, Year) format (for example, September 16, 1967 equals
09161967). If the recipient’s full date of birth is not available, enter the year
preceded by 0101.
11 Sex. Use the capital letter “M” for male, or “F” for female.
12 thru 13 Admission Date and Hour. In a six-digit format, enter the date of admission to
the facility. Enter the admit hour as follows: